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taneously and no difficulty has been
~xperienced in the matter.

Shrlmati Renu Cllakravartty: May I know whether it has been brought to the notice ot Government that counting of votes for Lok Sabha has taken double the time than it used to take earlier because ot the one box system of voting? The Lok Sabha ballot papers and the Assembly ballot papers have to be separated first and then only counting can take place, and in West Bengal it has taken double the time than it used to take earlier.

Shri Blb_dhencJ:ra MIshra: Th_
depends upon the number of people that has been engaged for the purpose of counting. But the Retuming Officers everywhere have taken due care to see that the counting was finished in time.

Joint Council In BeaV)' EIeetrIeaJs
Ltd., Bhopal

-SM. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will the Minister ot Steel aDd Heavy 1Dc11III-tries be pleased to state:

(a) whether a final decision has been .taken to form Joint Council in Heavy Electricals Ltd., Bhopal; and

(b) it not, the reasons for the 88JJle?

'1'he MInIster 01 Steel UId BeaV)' lDcIastries (Sbrl C. SnbramaDlalD):
(a) and (b). I presume the Hon'ble Member means a Joint Committee of Representatives of employers and employees. Such a Committee has IIOt been constituted yet. The management is In consultation with the State Government.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: May I know
... heher it is a fact that the hon.
Minister has met the Labour Minister and discussed this issue; it so, whether this council or committee is likely to be formed immediately to discuss the various problems?

Shrl C. Sabramanlam: Sorry, Sir,
I did not have the advantage of discussing thIS matter with the Labour

Minister of Madhya Pradesh because the proposed visit of the Minister was cancelled. But I hope to discuss it on a later date.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: Since the Madhya Pradesh Government is unfortunately a party to the dispute because of the particular recognised ot the union, may I know whether the hon. Minister will discuss this matter with the Central Minister and arrive at a definite understanding about this?

Shri C. Subramaniam: I could not tollow the question.

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know whether it is in the mind of the hon.
Minister to discuss it further in the future with the Central and State
Ministers.

Shri C. Subramaniam: That is what I said. At a later date, I hope to discuss it with the Labour Minister of Madhya Pradesh.

Sbrl S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether it has been brought to the notice of the hon. Minister that nearly 21 workers belonging to the union·
were served with show cause notice-for dismissal? In the absence of any forum for discussion of their case, may I know how their grievances can be ventilated?

Shrl C. Salmunalliam: I am afraid that is a completely separate question altogether. There are provi810118 in the Madhya Pradesh Industrial Re·
lations Act for those who have been charge-sheeted and if they take any action the provisions of the law wUl apply.

Shrl K. N. Pande: Can I take it that this Council will be utilised for resolving industrial disputes also?

Shrl C. Sabramanlam: The fU..'lC-Hons of the Joint Committee are laid down under law and they will be able to do only that and nothing more.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Since the worlel'l aftec:tecl by this dlsehar,e belong to a union which is not recog-
nb:ed, may I know whether any opportunity will be given .by the management to this union, even though not recognized, to discuss this matter with the employees' representatives?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Representations can always hp made to the management. Now the hon. Member is evidently worried about the charge-sheets served on 21 workers. That' is a different question altogether. I am sure, there will be fair departmental enquiry and necessary action will be taken. If there is any further grievance, the hon. Member might bring it to the notice of thp Government.

Therapeutical Value of Yoga

-555 J Shrl Warior:
. 1. Sbrl Vasudevaa Nair:

Will the Minister of Education be pieased to state:

(a) whetJ:ter the Committee of medical experts set up by the Gov-
emmlmt of India to evaluate the therapeutical claims ot Yoga has submitted its report;

(b) if so, what are the main findings and recommendations therein;
and

(c) whether a copy of the report will be laid on the Table?

, The Minister 01 Education (D~. K. L.
Shrlmall): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok .Sabha. [See Appendix II, annexure No.2]. '

(c) The report is under I!rint and will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as printed copies are receiv'-
ed. Meanwhile, 5 cyclostyled copies have been made available in the Parliament Library.

Shrl Barl Vishnu Kamatb: Has the Government accepted the recommendations and the findings of the committee on this subject which are 'f0n:
tained in the statement laid on the Table?

Dr. K. L. Sbrlmall: They are und,r examination, but Government generally accept the recommendations 01 this committee.

Shrl Oza: Is the Government aware that the Labour Minister has launched a programme which has met with success? Will the Educatil>n Ministry also take benefit of it?

Dr. K. L. ShrlmaU: May be. 'I aJ:ll not aware of what has been done in that directiOn.

Shrlmati Savltri Niram: May know whether private agencies will also be supported by the Government in carrying 'out these programmes?

Dr. K.L. Shrlmall: All the agencies working in this field wiIIbeprovided with assistance by the Government .
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Shrl Harl Vishnu Kamath: ,Even while the matter is under examina" tion as the Minister stated, is it a fact'that another colleague of his, the Minister of Labour and Employment, has already incurred expenditure on this ma ttcr by sanctioning pilot projects of yogasanas for insured industrial workers by the Bharat Sevak Samaj with a grant in aid from the Employees State Insurance Scheme!
This is the answer given by the Minister on the floor of t I:" House two days ago.

Dr. K. L. Shrlmali: I would wel-L'Ome if other Ministries also take in-

